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CHAP. 87 

Corpomtors. 

-corporate 
name. 

Location. 

Purposes. 

An Act to incorporate the Forest City Bafe Deposit and Trust Corporation. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives 
in Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. James O. Bradbury, Elbridge G. R. Ricker, 
Frank E. Owen, Edwaru M. Gilmore, Frank M. Bradbury, 
or such of them as may by vote accept this charter, with 
their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a 
body corporate and politic, to be known atl the Forest City 
Safe Deposit and Trust Corporation, and as such, shall be 
possessed of all the powers, pt'ivileges and immunities, and 
subject to all the duties and obligations conferred on corpora­
tions by law, except as otherwise provided herein. 

SECT. 2. The corporation hereby created shall be located 
at Portland; Cumberland county, Maine. 

SECT. 3. The purposes of tlaid corporation and the business 
which it lllay perform, are: first, to receive on deposit, money, 
coin, bank notes, eviclences of debt, accounts ofindividuHls,com­
panies, corporations, municipalities and states, allowing interest 
thereon, if agreed, or as the by-laws of said corporation may 
provide; second, to borrow money, to loan money 011 credits 
or real estate or personal security, and to negotiate loans and 
sales for othertl; to guarantee the payment of the principal 
and int6l'est of all obligations secured by mortgages of real 
etltate running to said Forest City Safe Deposit and Trust 
Corporation; to issue its own bonds or obligations Gased 
upon real or personal property conveyed to it in trust, to 
secure the payment of such bonds or oGligntions and the 
interest thereon; third, to hold for safe keeping all kinds of 
personal or mixed proporty, and to act as agents for the 
owners thereof, and of real ostate for the collection of income 
on the same, Hnd for sale of the same; and to act as agent 
for issuing, registering and countersigning certificates, bonds, 
stocks and all evidences of debt or ownership in property; 
fourth, to hold by grant, llssigul1lent, trallsfer, devise or 
bequest, Hny real or pertional property.or trusts dllly created, 
and to execnte trusts of every descriptioll; fifth, to act atl 
assignee, receiver and executor, and no sllrety sball be neces­
sary upon the bond of tbe cO"lWt'atiOll, unless tho court or 
officer approving sllch bOlld tlball reqllire it; sixth, to hold 



FOREST CITY SAFE DEPOSfT AND TRUST CORPORATION. 

and enjoy all such estates, real, personal and mixed, as may 
be obtained by the investment of its capital stock 01: any 
other moneys and funds that may come into its possession 
in the course of its business and dealings, and the same 
sell, grant, mortgage and dispose of except as provided in 
section ten; seventh, to do in general, all the business that 
lllay lawfully be done by a trust or banking company; 
eighth, to erect, construct, own, maintain and operate 
safety deposit and stol'llge vaults for the safe keeping 
of valuables, and to rent and hire boxes, safes and 
space in the E:lame, to purchase, lease, acquire, hold, sell and 
dispose of real estate and all other property, and to do all 
and every act incident to said business. 

SECT. 4. An administrator, assignee, guardian 01' trllstee, 
any court of law or equity, including courts of probate and 
insolvency, officers and treasurers of townE:l, cities, connties 
and savings banks of the state of Maine may deposit any 
moneys, bonds, stocks, evidences of debt or of ownership in 
property, or any personal property, with said corporation, 
and any of said courts may direct any person deriving 
authority from them, to 1:)0 deposit the same. 

SECT. 5. The capital stock of said corporation shall be 
two hundred and fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of 
one hundred dollars eHch, with the right to increase said capital 
at any time, by vote of the E:lhareholc1crs, to Hny amount not 
exceeding five /ilundred thousand dollars. Said corporation 
shall not commence business as a tru~t or banking company 
and other than as H safe deposit corporation, until stock to 
the amount of two hundred and fifty thousllnd dollars shall 
have been subscribed for and paid in. 

SECT. 6. The shareholders of this corporation shall be 
illdividually responsible, equally and ratably, and not one for 
the other, for all contl'l1cts, debts and engagements of said 
corporation to a Sllm equal to the amount of the pal' value of 
the shares owned by each, in addition to the amount iuvested 
in said shares. 
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SECT. 7. Said corporation, after beginning to receive Reserve fund. 

deposits, sh"ll at all times, have on hand in lawful money, as 
a reserve, not less than twenty-five per cent of the aggregate 
nmount of its deposits which aTA subject to withdrawnl on 
demand: pl'Ovided, that in lieu of lawful money, two-thirds 
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_C_H_A_P_, __ 8_7 of said twenty-five per cent may consist of balances payable 
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SECT. 8. The shares of said corporation shall be subject 
to taxation in the same manner and rate as are the sLares of 
national banks. 

SECT. 9. Said corporation shall be subject to examination 
by the bank examiner, who shall visit it at least once in every 
year, and as much oftener as he may deem expedient. At 
such visits, he shall have free access to its vaults, books and 
papers, and shall thoroughly inspect and examine nIl the 
affairs of said corporation, and make such inquiries at:\ may be 
necessary to ascertain its condition and ability to fulfill all its 
engagements. He shall preserve, in a pel'lnanent form, a full 
record of his proceedings, including a statement of the con­
dition of said corporation, A copy of such statement shall 
be published by said corporation, immediately after the al1nual 
examination of the same, in some newspaper published in the 
couuty of Cumberland. 

SECT. 10. All the prop~rty ot' money held in trllst by this 
corporation shall constitute a special deposit, and the accounts 
thereof and of said trust department shall be kept separate, 
and such funds and the investment or loans of them shull be 
especially appropriated to the security and payment of :mch 
deposits, and not be su bject to any uther liabilities of the cor­
poration; and for the purpose of securing' the observance of 
this proviso, said corporation shall have a trut:\t department in 
which all business pertaining to such tl'Llt:\t property shall be 
kept separate and distinct from its general business. 

SECT, 11. All the corporate powers of this corporntion 
shall be exercised by a board of trustees, not less than seven, a 
majority of whom shall be residents of this state, whose num­
ber and term of office shall be determined by a vote ot the 
shareholders at the first meeting held by the incorporators 
and at each annual meeting thereafter. The affairs and 
powers of the corporation may, at the option of the share­
holders, be entrusted to an executive board of five members, 
to be, by vote, of the shareholders, elected from the full 
board of trustees. A majority of said board shall reside in 
this state. 

SECT~ 12. Any two of the cOl'pomtors named in this act 
may call the first meeting of this corporntion by mailing a 
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written notice signed by both, postage paid to each of the CHAP. 88 
other corporators, seven days at least before the day of the 
meeting, naming the time, place and purposes of such meet-
ing, and at such meeting a president, secretary, tl'easurer and 
trustees may be chosen, by-laws adopted, and any corporate 
business transacted. 

:::)EOT. 13. This nct "hall take effect when approved. 

Approved February 19,1891. 

An Act to incorporate the Van Buren Loan, rrl'Ust and Banking Oompany. 

Be it enacted by the Serwte and House of Rep1'esentatives 
in Legislature asse1rtbled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Peter C. Keegan, Mary Keegan, Patrick Lynott, 
Annie Lynott, Margaret Sharkey, Annie J. Sharkey, Rosa 
B. Sharkey, Michael A. Banett, Remi M. Cyr, Michael 
Michaud, and Owen Sharkey or such of them as may vote to 
accept this charter, with their associates, Sllccessors and 
assigns, are hereby constituted a body corporate and politic, 
to be known as the Van Buren Loan, Tl'lHlt and Banking 
Company, and as such, shall be possessed of all the powers, 
privileges and immunities, and shall be subject to all the 
duties and obligations imposed on similar corporations by 
law, except as may be herein otherwise provided. 

SEOT. 2. The corporation shall he located at Van Buren, , 
in the county of Aroostook, and is authorized to establish 
agencies in any part of the state. 

SEOT. 3. The Ilurl10ses of said cor[)oration and the busi-
ness it is authorized and empowered to transact, are: first, to 
receive on deposit, money, coin, hank notes, evidences of debt, 
accounts of individuals, companies, corporations and munici­
palitiet-J, allowing interest thereon, if expressly agreed, or as 
the by-laws of saiLl corpol'ation may provide; second, to 
borrow money, to loan money on credi ts 01' real estate or 
personal security, and to negotiate loans ancl sales for others; 
to guarantee the payment of the principal and interest of all 
ohligations secured by mortgages of real estate running' to 
said Van Buren Loan, Trust and Banking Company; to issue 
its own honds or obligations bat-Jed upon real 01' personal 

OOl'porators. 

-corporate 
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Looation. 

Purposes. 


